

No. 20-11179

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, L.P.;
L.P. MANAGEMENT SERVICES L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth, No. 4:19-cv-800

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR
AMICI CURIAE THE LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY,
THE AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, THE AMERICAN
CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK, THE
CYSTIC FIBROSIS FOUNDATION, AND THE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR RARE DISORDERS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Joel McElvain
Gabriel Krimm
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jmcelvain@kslaw.com
gkrimm@kslaw.com

April 7, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Data Marketing is an insurance company selling health insurance products on the individual market	7
II. ERISA governs employer-provided group health insurance, not individual health insurance plans.....	13
III. Allowing Data Marketing to masquerade as an employer to escape state and federal insurance regulations will harm patients across the health care system.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	16
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	16
<i>MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....	17
McCarran-Ferguson Act, Pub. L. No. 79-15, 59 Stat. 33 (1945) (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015)	13

Other Authorities

Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky, and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. HEALTH POL., POL'Y & L. 133 (2000).....	24
Am. Cancer Soc'y, Cancer Facts & Figures 2020 (2020), https://www.cancer.org/content/dam/cancer-org/research/cancer-facts-and-statistics/annual-cancer-facts-and-figures/2020/cancer-facts-and-figures-2020.pdf	21

Baird Webel & Carolyn Cobb,
 Cong. Research Serv., RL 31982,
 Insurance Regulation: History, Background,
 and Recent Congressional Oversight (2005) 14

CDC,
Severe Maternal Morbidity in the United States,
 CDC.gov (2021), [https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/
 maternalinfanthealth/severematernalmorbidity.html](https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/maternalinfanthealth/severematernalmorbidity.html) 22

Christopher C. French,
Dual Regulation of Insurance,
 64 VILL. L REV. 25 (2019) 13

Comm. on Employer-Based Health Benefits,
 Inst. of Medicine, Employment and
 Health Benefits: A Connection at Risk
 (Marilyn J. Fields & Harold T. Shapiro, eds., 1993)..... 16, 18, 25

Dustin Pugel,
 Ky. Ctr. for Econ. Pol’y, *Kentucky’s History With
 Association Health Plans Shows They Undermine
 Health Coverage Protections* (Aug. 5, 2019) 24

EASEAlliance.org,
<https://easealliance.org/> 9, 10, 11

Elizabeth M. Ward et al.,
*The Association of Insurance and Stage at Diagnosis
 Among Patients Aged 55 to 74 Years in the National
 Cancer Database*, 16 CANCER J. 614 (2010)..... 21

Elizabeth Ward et al.,
*Association of Insurance with Cancer Care Utilization and
 Outcomes*, 58 CANCER J. FOR CLINICIANS 9 (2008)..... 21

HHS,
 The Regulation of the Individual Health Insurance
 Market (2008) 13, 15

Joshua Phares Ackerman,
The Unintended Federalism Consequences of the Affordable Care Act’s Insurance Market Reforms,
34 PACE L. REV. 273 (2014)..... 14

Kimberly Leonard,
New Group Will Boost Non-Obamacare Plans Halted by Trump Administration, WASH. EXAMINER (Feb. 14, 2020) 11

Letter from Raymond G. Farmer et al.,
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, to the
Honorable Eugene Scalia, Sec’y of Labor (Nov. 19, 2020),
[https://www.naic.org/documents/
government_relations_201119.pdf](https://www.naic.org/documents/government_relations_201119.pdf) 26

Lydia Wheeler & David Glovin,
Health Plans Undercutting Obamacare Get Boost from Texas Ruling, BLOOMBERG (Sept. 30, 2020) 22

March of Dimes,
Maternal Mortality and Severe Maternal Morbidity
(2018), [https://www.marchofdimes.org/materials/March-
of-Dimes-Maternal-Mortality-and-SMM-Position-
Statement-FINAL-June-2018.pdf](https://www.marchofdimes.org/materials/March-of-Dimes-Maternal-Mortality-and-SMM-Position-Statement-FINAL-June-2018.pdf) 22

Mila Kofman et al.,
Health Insurance Scams: How Government is Responding
and What Further Steps are Needed (2003) 15, 26

Mila Kofman et al.,
MEWAs: The Threat of Plan Insolvency
and Other Challenges (2004)..... 25, 26

MMRIA,
Report from Nine Maternal Mortality Review Committees
(2018), [https://www.cdcfoundation.org/sites/default
/files/files/ReportfromNineMMRCs.pdf](https://www.cdcfoundation.org/sites/default/files/files/ReportfromNineMMRCs.pdf) 21

Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs,
Health and Welfare Plans Under the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act:
Guidelines for State and Federal Regulation (2019),
[https://www.naic.org/documents/
prod_serv_legal_ers_om.pdf](https://www.naic.org/documents/prod_serv_legal_ers_om.pdf) 16, 25

Office of Ins. Comm'r, State of Wash.,
OIC Case No. 1609841, Final Investigative Report:
Providence Ins. Partners, LLC/Providence Ins. Co.
(Oct. 23, 2020) 12, 26

OurDataMarket.com (2020),
<https://ourdatamarket.com/> 9, 10

Rick Swedloff,
The New Regulatory Imperative for Insurance,
61 B.C. L. REV. 2031 (2020) 14

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973),
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838 16

Tefera Gezmu et al.,
*Disparities in Acute Stroke Severity,
Outcomes, and Care Relative to Health Insurance Status*,
23 J. STROKE & CEREBROVASCULAR DISEASES 93 (2014) 21

Timothy Stoltzfus Jost,
*Loopholes in the Affordable Care Act: Regulatory Gaps
and Border Crossing Techniques and How to Address
Them*, 5 ST. LOUIS U. J. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 27 (2011) 17

Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, Wash. & Lee Univ.,
The Regulation of Private Health Insurance (2009) 14, 15, 17, 23
